ITEM NO.12+32 Court 12 (Video Conferencing)

**SECTION XII-A** 

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 5106/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-08-2019 in WP No. 31544/2018 29-08-2019 in WP No. 31551/2018 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati)

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

K.N.S.S HANUMAN

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.42002/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.42003/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 1519/2021

THE VICE CHAIRMAN VISAKHAPATNAM

URBAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, VISAKHAPATNAM

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SURAVARAPU KRISHNA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.36942/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.36943/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.36944/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 1517/2021 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38276/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.38277/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.38278/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 05-04-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

Counsel for the

Parties Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.

Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Shrey Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR

Mr. M. Srinivas R. Rao, Adv.

Mr. M.S. Vishnu Sankar, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz Nazki, Adv.

Mr. Satish, Adv.

Mr. Rajaram, Adv.

Mr. David Rao, Adv.

Mr. M.S. Vishnu Sankar, Adv.

Mr. Sriram Parakkat, Adv.

Ms. Athira G. Nair, Adv.

M/s LAWFIC

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

# S.L.P. (C) D. No. 5106 of 2021

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 28583 of 2018.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in the contempt matter.

## S.L.P.(C) D. No. 1519 & 1517 of 2021

Issue notice both on the special leave petition as well as on the application for condonation of delay.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 28583 of 2018.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in the contempt matter.

Four week's time is granted to the learned counsel for the respondents to file Counter affidavit.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 5106/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-08-2019 in WP No. 31544/2018 29-08-2019 in WP No. 31551/2018 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amravati)

THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

K.N.S.S HANUMAN

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.42002/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.42003/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 1519/2021

THE VICE CHAIRMAN VISAKHAPATNAM

URBAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, VISAKHAPATNAM

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

SURAVARAPU KRISHNA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.36942/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.36943/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.36944/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

### WITH

Diary No(s). 1517/2021 (XII-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.38276/2021-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.38277/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.38278/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 05-04-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

## CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

#### Counsel for the

Parties Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.

Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Amitabh Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Shrey Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR

Mr. M. Srinivas R. Rao, Adv.

Mr. M.S. Vishnu Sankar, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz Nazki, Adv.

Mr. Satish, Adv.

Mr. Rajaram, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

# S.L.P. (C) D. No. 5106 of 2021

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 28583 of 2018.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in the contempt matter.

# S.L.P.(C) D. No. 1519 & 1517 of 2021

Issue notice both on the special leave petition as well as on the application for condonation of delay.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 28583 of 2018.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings in the contempt matter.

Four week's time is granted to the learned counsel for the respondents to file Counter affidavit.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA) COURT MASTER (NSH)